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to conform to the definition and standard of
identity, did not garmit departure from the
standard if the label disclosed that the food

did not conform to the standard, whereas in
Section 343(h) (1) (2), in dealing with mis=-
branding by failure to conform to standard of
3uality and standards of fill of container

ongress permitted departure from the stanéard

if the lag;l on the food set forth, in the manner
and form specified in the regulation, a statement
that it fell below the standard, thus indicating a
Congressional intent to permit Aoparturo from
standards of quality and fill of container, where
such departure was shown by truthful lnballng, but
NG D _pe : partu fro definition and

: g artu

"Whether a food purports to be, or is represented
to be, a food for which a definition and a standard
of identity has been prescribed by regulation, is
not to be determined solely from obscure disclosures
on the label. If it is sold under a name of a food
for which a definition and standard has been pre=
scribed, if it looks and tastes like such a food,
if it 1s bought, sold and ordered as such a food,
and if it is served to customers as such a food,
then it purports to be, and is represented to be,
such a food,

"We conclude that the jams under seigure purported
to be, and were represented to be, fruit jams, for
which a definition and standard of identity had

been promulgated; that they did not conform to the
definition and standard of identity, and that the
manufacturer could not escape the impact of Section
341 and Section 343(g) by labeling them imitations
of jams and by truthfully setting forth on the label
the proportions of sugary; fruit and other ingredients
contained therein,

"It is urged that the effect of our discussion will
be to compel the manufacturer of these jams to take
such product of{ the market and to deprive persomns
of modest means of an inexpensive and wholesome food
product; and that the portion of the Senate Committee
Report set forth in Note 6, infra, shows the Congress
did not intend the operation of Sectiom 343(g) to
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prohibited by this section., If the product ere sold or offered for
sale as ice cream, this would also constitute a violation of Section

196,885, supra.

In the event the product contained every ingredient required
by Section 196,850, which defines ice cream, and non-milk type fauts
were added, it is our further thought that the product would not
be ice cream, While it might be as highly nutritive a human food as
ice cream it would not comply with the definition and standard pro-
vided by the statute, and consequently would not be ice cream,

None of the prévisions of Sections 196.850 to 196.890, relating
to the manufacture and sale of ice cream prohibit the manufacture and
sale of a frozen mixture and food product similar to ice cream, but
which does not comply with Section 196,850, supra. However, if such
foud product is manufactured, sold or offered for sale as or for ice
eream, then the provisions of Sections 196,850 and 196,285, will have

been violated,

We find it unnecessary to discuss the second and third inquiries
of the opinion reques. for the reason that saild inquiries have been
fully answered above in our discussion of the first inquiry,

CONCLUS ION

It is therefore the opinion of this department that a product con=-
taining less than 8% milk fats, or one in which the milk fats have been
substituted by use of oils containing no milk type fats; or a product
to which such oils have been added to the ingredients provided by Sec,
196,850, RSMo 1949, defining ice cream, is not ice cream within the
meaning of the section, The manufacture, sale, or offer to sell such

roduct, as or for ice cream is a violation of Section 196,850 and
I96.885, RSMo 1949, However, if the product is not manufactured, sold
or offered for sale as or for ice cream, sald statutes will not be

violated,
Respectfully submitted,

PAUL N, CHITWOOD
Assistant Attorney General
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